#### NO-PARKING ORDINANCE FOR COUNTY GARAGE ROAD

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette, New York enacts the following ordinance as follows:

# SECTION 1.

<u>Parking Prohibited on County Garage Road.</u> No motor vehicle or other vehicle of any kind shall be allowed or permitted to park in the highway right-of-way on both sides of County Garage Road (also known as County Route 267) in the Town of LaFayette, Onondaga County, New York.

## SECTION 2.

<u>Erection of Signs.</u> "No Parking" signs shall be erected by the Town Superintendent of Highways along the entire length of County Garage Road *in* the Town of LaFayette.

#### SECTION 3.

<u>The Ordinance to be Obeyed.</u> Any person operating a motor vehicle or vehicle of any kind on county Garage Road in the Town of LaFayette shall obey this Ordinance.

## SECTION 4.

<u>Penalties for Offenses.</u> Any person violating this Ordinance shall, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of \$10.00 for the first offense and a fine of \$25.00 for each offense thereafter.

#### SECTION 5.

Adopted

This Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days after publication according to law.